The below assumption has been made in calculating the sensitivity analysis:
The sensitivity of the relevant profit or loss item is the effect of the assumed changes in respective market risks. This is based on the
financial assets and financial liabilities held at March 31, 2020 and March 31, 2019

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company's long-term
debt obligations with floating interest rates.

E.Earnings per Share (EPS) –

F.  Reconciliation of Effective Tax rate:

NETTLINX LIMITED

71

The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings. The
Company does not enter into any interest rate swaps.

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and
borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating
rate borrowings, as follows:

March 31,2020

INR +1% 11.53

INR -1% 11.53

March 31,2019

INR +1% 11.44

INR -1% 11.44

Particulars Increase / decrease
in interest rate

Effect on profit
before tax

(`. in Lakhs)

ii) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a
financial loss. The credit risk arises principally from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its investing
activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions and other financial instruments.

Credit risk is controlled by analysing credit limits and creditworthiness of customers on a continuous basis to whom credit has been

[…]

estate risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include loans and borrowings and refundable deposits. The sensitivity
analysis in the following sections relate to the position as at March 31, 2020 and March 31, 2019. The sensitivity analyses have been
prepared on the basis that the amount of net debt and the ratio of fixed to floating interest rates of the debt.
The analysis excludes the impact of movements in market variables on: the carrying values of gratuity and other post retirement
obligations; provisions.

 The below assumption has been made in calculating the sensitivity analysis:
The sensitivity of the relevant profit or loss item is the effect of the assumed changes in respective market risks. This is based on the
financial assets and financial liabilities held at March 31, 2020 and March 31, 2019.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. The Group's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group's long-term debt
obligations with floating interest rates.

E.Earnings per Share (EPS) –

Applicable tax rate 27.82 27.82

Effect of tax exempt income 0

Effect of non-deductible expenses 1.303 4.2395

Effect of allowances for tax purposes (0.608) (2.8095)

Effect of previous year adjustments 0 0

Effect of Deferred Tax Adjustments (0.005) (1.1604)

Effective tax rate 28.5103 27.5502

Particulars Year Ended
31-03-2020

Year Ended
31-03-201

F. Reconciliation of Effective Tax rate:

NETTLINX LIMITED

100

March31,2020

INR +1% 13.44

INR -1% 13.44

March31,2019

INR +1% 19.98

INR -1% 19.98

Particulars Increase / decrease
in interest rate

Effect on profit before tax

(`. in Lakhs)

Allowance for credit loss March 31,2020 March 31, 2019

Opening balance 11.70 0

Impairement loss provided/ (reversed) 23.18 11.70

Closing balance 34.88 11.70

The Group manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings. The Group
does not enter into any interest rate swaps.

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and
borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate
borrowings, as follows

ii). Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a